



上海商業儲蓄銀行股份有限公司

THE SHANGHAI COMMERCIAL & SAVINGS BANK, LTD.

Minutes for the 2023 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders (Summary Translation)

Meeting Time : June 13, 2023, at 9:00am

Place : 2F., No. 123, Songren Rd., Xinyi Dist., Taipei City, Taiwan (R.O.C.)
Hua Nan Bank International Convention Center

Meeting type : Hybrid shareholders' meeting

Visual communication platform used at the meeting :

<https://www.stockvote.com.tw/evote/index.html>

Visual communication platform used at the meeting has not encountered any obstacles.

Attendance :

The total outstanding shares of the Company are 4,861,603,140 shares. After subtracting the reserved shares of shareholders in Mainland China 582,420,149 shares and the shares of a subordinate company 11,397,439 shares, the net shares are 4,267,785,552 shares. The shares represented by the shareholders present at the meeting in person or by proxy are 3,190,644,322 shares (including 2,554,859,648 shares represented by the shareholders by means of electronic voting method and 224,594 shares via video conference), representing 74.761% of the total issued shares.

Chairman : LEE CHING YEN STEPHEN(Chairman of the Board)

Minute Taker : TSENG, CHIEN-FU

Attending :

Director :

LEE CHING YEN STEPHEN(Convener of the Nominating Committee) 、

YUNG, CHU-KUEN、GU, CHAO-CHI、CHIOU, YI-JEN、
YUNG CON-SING JOHN、LIN, CHIH-HUNG、
CHEN, MU-TSAI
(Independent Director、Convener of the Audit and Remuneration Committee)、
TSENG, KUO-LIEH
(Independent Director、Convener of the Risk Management Committee)、
HSIEH, KING-HU (Independent Director)

(9 seats of directors of the company including 3 seats of independent directors, all attended)

Attorney：

Robin Chang(Lee and Li, Attorneys-at-Law),
Hopkings Tsai(Li Mo & Associates Attorneys-at-Law)

CPA：

Chun-Hung Chen (CPA from Deloitte & Touche, Taiwan)
Shih-Tsung Wu (CPA from Deloitte & Touche, Taiwan)

1. Announced the commencement of the Meeting

Report of the number of shares represented by shareholders present at the meeting, the total outstanding shares of the Company are 4,861,603,140 shares. After subtracting the reserved shares of shareholders in Mainland China 582,420,149 shares and the shares of a subordinate company 11,397,439 shares, the net shares are 4,267,785,552 shares. The shares represented by the shareholders present at the meeting in person or by proxy are 3,189,347,188 shares (including 2,554,859,648 shares represented by the shareholders by means of electronic voting method and 38,272 shares via video conference), representing 74.731% of the total issued shares of the Company (Net shares), which surpassed the statutory requirement of the minimum number of shares for holding an annual shareholders' meeting, Chairman's announcement of the commencement of the Meeting.

2. Chairman's Remarks (Omitted)

3. Report Items

- (1). The 2022 Business Report
(Proposed by the Board of Directors, Please refer to the Attachment)
 - (2). The Audit Committee's 2022 annual Financial Disclosure Statement review and communications between the Independent Directors and Chief Internal Auditor
(Proposed by the Audit Committee, Please refer to the Attachment)
 - (3). The Director and Employee Remuneration Distribution in 2022 Report
(Proposed by the Board of Directors, Please refer to the Meeting Handbook)
 - (4). The Company's Bank Debentures Issued in 2022 Report
(Proposed by the Board of Directors, Please refer to the Attachment)
 - (5). The Company will re-elect directors at the 2024 Annual General Shareholders' Meeting, and hereby remind shareholders to pay attention to the relevant provisions of Banking Act
(Proposed by the Board of Directors, Please refer to the Meeting Handbook)
- (Above Reports noted)

Statement Summary :

Shareholder (NO.4591) expressed his opinions about :
Inquire about the reasons for the decline in the operation of the subsidiary Cambodia AMK.

The above questions were responded by the chairman and assigned relevant personnel.

4. Ratification Items

- (1). Agenda : To accept 2022 Business report and Financial statements
(Proposed by the Board of Directors)
- Explanation :

The 2022 Financial Reports of the Company were audited by Chun-Hung Cheng, CPA, and Shih-Tsung Wu, CPA, both of Deloitte Taiwan. These Financial and Business Reports have been approved by the Board and examined by the Audit Committee. The 2022 Business Report, independent auditors' report, and the above-mentioned Financial Reports please refer to the Attachment.

(After the chairman's ruling, this shareholders' meeting will hold a vote after the completion of the agenda of 2 items for ratification and 2 items for discussion.)

Resolution :

This proposal is approved by vote as the following.
Voting Result: 3,190,500,814 shares were represented at the time of voting (including 2,554,859,648 shares represented by the shareholders by means of electronic voting method and 224,594 shares via video conference), representing 74.758% of the total issued shares of the Company (Net shares)

Voting Results	%of the total representation at the time of voting
Votes in favor: 2,950,901,617 votes (including 34,110 shares voted by video) (including 2,326,786,595 shares voted via electronic transmission)	92.490%
Votes against: 373,444 votes (including 0 shares voted by video) (including 373,444 shares voted via electronic transmission)	0.012%
Votes invalid: 0 votes	0.000%
Votes abstained: 239,225,753 votes (including 190,484 shares voted by video) (including 227,699,609 shares voted via electronic transmission)	7.498%

The chairman declared this proposal is approved by vote.

(2). Agenda : The Distribution of Earnings for 2022

(Proposed by the Board of Directors)

Explanation :

1. Pursuant to Article 228, Paragraph 1 of the Company Act, Article 50 of the Banking Act of the Republic of China and Article 37 of the Articles of Incorporation, the Company's earnings for 2022 are proposed to be distributed.
2. The beginning unappropriated retained earnings for 2022 amounted to NT\$15,267,641,242. After adding net income for this period NT\$14,937,869,544, adding the actuarial gain of NT\$ 79,273,737 on remeasurements of defined benefit plans , and deducting the loss of NT\$ 1,747,568,189 on disposal of equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, the adjusted retained earnings available for distribution amounted to NT\$ 13,269,575,092.
3. Pursuant to the Article 41, Paragraph 1 of the Securities and Exchange Act and the Banking Bureau's requirement dated March 31, 2021 (Ref. No. 1090150022), after setting aside the special reserve NT\$ 5,583,504,953, the retained earnings available for distribution for this period amounted to NT\$ 22,953,711,381. It is planned to distribute cash dividend of NT\$1.80 per common share with the total amount of NT\$ 8,750,885,652. (For the Earnings Distribution Plan for 2022, please refer to the Attachment)

4. It is planned to give priority to handle all kinds of distributions with earnings in 2022. The cash dividends are distributed pro rata and are rounded down to the nearest whole number. The fractional balance of dividends less than NT\$1 will be summed up and recognized as other income of the Company.
5. Once resolved at the Annual General Meeting, the Board of Directors is authorized to set the ex-dividend date.
6. If, subsequently due to capital increase or decrease, buying back (selling) the shares of the Company, etc., the number of shares outstanding on the record date are affected, and the common share dividend payout ratio is changed therefore, it is planned that the Board of Directors is authorized to handle matters regarding the change of payout ratio.
7. It is also proposed to authorize the Board of Directors to revise the issuance plan due to changes of law and regulations, market conditions, environmental, or receiving instructions from government authorities.

Resolution :

This proposal is approved by vote as the following.

Voting Result: 3,190,500,814 shares were represented at the time of voting (including 2,554,859,648 shares represented by the shareholders by means of electronic voting method and 224,594 shares via video conference), representing 74.758% of the total issued shares of the Company (Net shares)

Voting Results	%of the total representation at the time of voting
Votes in favor: 2,952,649,235 votes (including 34,110 shares voted by video) (including 2,328,534,213 shares voted via electronic transmission)	92.545%
Votes against: 1,252,409 votes (including 0 shares voted by video) (including 1,252,409 shares voted via electronic transmission)	0.039%
Votes invalid: 0 votes	0.000%
Votes abstained: 236,599,170 votes (including 190,484 shares voted by video) (including 225,073,026 shares voted via electronic transmission)	7.416%

The chairman declared this proposal is approved by vote.

Statement Summary :

Shareholder (NO.4591) expressed his opinions about :

Ask about the profitability and outlook of the Hong Kong subsidiary.

Shareholder (NO.5235) expressed his opinions about :

1. Thank you, President Lin, for your hard work, and wish you a safe and happy retirement.
2. The General Meeting of Shareholders place is as convenient as possible.
3. Overview Operations of Overseas Branches.

Shareholder (NO.94538) expressed his opinions about :

1. The operation status of the Personal Banking Department.
2. Overview the promotion of ESG.
3. The suitable status of employee and director remunerations matching.

The above questions were responded by the chairman and assigned relevant personnel.

5. Discussion Items

(1). Agenda : Amendment to the Company's Rules of Procedure for Shareholders Meetings

(Proposed by the Board of Directors)

Explanation :

1. Attached to the Company's "Rules of Procedure for Shareholders Meetings" the comparison table of amended articles, please refer to the Attachment.
2. Approval is respectfully requested.

Resolution :

This proposal is approved by vote as the following.

Voting Result: 3,190,500,814 shares were represented at the time of voting (including 2,554,859,648 shares represented by the shareholders by means of electronic voting method and 224,594 shares via video conference), representing 74.758% of the total issued shares of the Company (Net shares)

Voting Results	%of the total representation at the time of voting
Votes in favor: 2,938,311,054 votes (including 34,110 shares voted by video) (including 2,314,196,032 shares voted via electronic transmission)	92.096%
Votes against: 610,407 votes (including 0 shares voted by video) (including 592,907 shares voted via electronic transmission)	0.019%
Votes invalid: 0 votes	0.000%
Votes abstained: 251,579,35 votes (including 190,484 shares voted by video) (including 240,070,709 shares voted via electronic transmission)	7.885%

The chairman declared this proposal is approved by vote.

(2). Agenda : Release of the Board of Director from Non-Competition Restrictions

(Proposed by the Board of Directors)

Explanation :

1. Pursuant to Article 209 of the Company Act, a director conducting, either for himself or on behalf of another person, activities that are within the scope of the Company's business, shall explain to the Shareholders' Meeting the essential contents of such activities and obtain its approval for conducting such activities.
2. The Company's directors may concurrently hold positions in other companies and engage in activities that are within the scope or with similar nature of the Company's business. To the extent not in conflict with the interests of the Company, it is proposed to release the directors from non-competition restrictions as set forth.
3. Please refer to the attachment of the information regarding the directors' competitive acts to be released by the Company.

Name of Director	Company Director Holds Concurrent Position	Position Held
LEE CHING YEN STEPHEN	Marina South investment Pte. Ltd.	Director
	Ophir-Rochor Investments Pte. Ltd.	Director
YUNG CON-SING JOHN	Magnetic Holdings Limited	Chairman
	East Coast Investments Limited	Director
	Cottage Investments. Co. S.A.	Director
	Merry Co. Inc.	Director
YUNG, CHU-KUEN	Nanyang Holdings Limited	Director
	Merry Co. Inc.	Director
LIN, CHIH-HUNG	Paofong Insurance Company(Hong Kong)Limited	Director

4. Approval is respectfully requested.

Resolution :

This proposal is approved by vote as the following.
Voting Result: 3,190,500,814 shares were represented at the time of voting (including 2,554,859,648 shares represented by the shareholders by means of electronic voting method and 224,594 shares via video conference), representing 74.758% of the total issued shares of the Company (Net shares)

Voting Results	%of the total representation at the time of voting
Votes in favor: 2,881,069,612 votes (including 34,110 shares voted by video) (including 2,256,955,590 shares voted via electronic transmission)	90.301 %
Votes against: 3,729,521 votes (including 0 shares voted by video) (including 3,728,521 shares voted via electronic transmission)	0.117%
Votes invalid: 0 votes	0.000%
Votes abstained: 305,701,681 votes (including 190,484 shares voted by video) (including 294,175,537 shares voted via electronic transmission)	9.582%

The chairman declared this proposal is approved by vote.

6.Extempore Motions : None

7.Adjournment : The chairman announced Meeting adjourned
(at about 10:00 AM the same day.)

(This Meeting Minutes only recorded a summary of the essential points of the proceedings and the results of the meeting.
The content, procedures and shareholder speeches of the meeting are still subject to the audio-visual records of the meeting.)

Chairman : LEE CHING YEN STEPHEN(Chairman of the Board)

Minute Taker : TSENG, CHIEN-FU

Notice to Readers

For the convenience of readers, the Minutes have been translated into English from the original Chinese version prepared. If there is any conflict between the English version and the original Chinese version or any difference in the interpretation of the two versions, the Chinese version shall prevail.

THE SHANGHAI COMMERCIAL & SAVINGS BANK, LTD.

2022 Business Report

I. Foreword

In 2022, the COVID-19 pandemic and the Russian-Ukraine War have led to heightened inflations and tightened monetary policies, which resulted in significant fluctuations of international financial markets and slowdown of economic growth. SCSB stably expanded business with consideration to these economic and financial situations: after-tax EPS was NT\$3.33, up 4.4% from the previous year; NPL ratio was 0.16%, liquid reserves ratio was 29.89%, capital adequacy ratio was 15.66% at the end of the year. These indicate steady overall operations that have managed to strike a balance between profit growth, asset safety, liquidity sufficiency, and capital adequacy.

The results of SCSB's operating performance in 2022, business plans and future development strategies for 2023, the impact of external competitive environment, regulatory environment and macroeconomic environment, and the latest affirmed credit ratings are illustrated as follows:

II. Operating Performance in 2022

1. Overview of Global & Domestic Financial Environment

In 2022, the repressed market demand due to inflation led to international economic decline, and consequently slowed down the growth of Taiwan's import and export. This is reflected in its annual economic growth of 2.43%, which is lower than 6.53% in the previous year. In terms of financial situation, the Fed adopted a rigorously tightened monetary policy, raising interest rates seven times by a total of 4.25% within one year and strengthening the US dollar. As a result, the USD to NTD exchange rate closed at NT\$30.708 at the end

of the year with NTD depreciating 9.8% over the year. As prices in Taiwan remained fairly stable, the Central Bank of the Republic of China (Taiwan) raised interest rates by 0.625% for the whole year, adopting a moderately tight monetary policy. Due to the massive overselling of foreign capitals in the stock market, the TAIEX closed at 14,138 at the end of the year, down by 22.4%.

2. Organizational Changes

SCSB is among the first banks that received the FSC's approval to launch High Net-worth wealth management services. To enhance the development, SCSB upgraded the Wealth Succession Management Center, originally under the Wealth Management Department, and rename the unit "Success Wealth Management Department", in the middle of 2022. Focusing on asset allocation and asset inheritance, the department provides differentiated wealth management services those are tailored to each High Net-worth customer. To expand non-interest incomes, we promoted "Treasury Department and Overseas Branches Functional Enhancement Plan" to remake departmental organization, optimize and upgrade transaction systems, attract quality recruits of financial transaction, more intensively develop financial products, and more vigorously promote treasury marketing, thereby providing customers with more comprehensive financial products and services.

To continuously improve competitiveness in digital finance, SCSB constructed cross-functional teams and established digital technology innovation centers in the northern and southern regions, thereby intensifying cooperation with startup companies in FinTech and recruiting a workforce of digital finance. To improve competitiveness in information technology, SCSB established the Southern Region IT Development Center, so as to attract IT talents in southern

Taiwan. To deepen corporate culture of treating customers fairly principles, SCSB renamed Consumer Protection Committee as “Consumer Protection and Treating Customers Fairly Committee”, elevated the level of the convener to that of the President and committee member, and upgraded the business of consumer protection and treating customers fairly principles, of which the Channel Management Department was originally in charge, to a duty of the Head Office.

3. Operational Plans, Strategies and Results

The 2022 business plan focused on developing diversified core businesses, which include corporate banking, personal banking, wealth management, treasury marketing, deposits and remittances. SCSB also improved resource sharing between business departments and sales personnel on all four lines, strengthened digital banking, continuously innovated financial products and services, recruited workforce from various fields, and promoted sustainable development, thereby improving corporate image.

The results of 2022 business plans and strategies were reflected on the growth of main businesses and profits, year on year, in which the average deposit balance was NT\$1,112.3 billion, up 8.1%, and average loan balance was NT\$800.5 billion, up 6.7%; profit before income tax was NT\$16.62 billion, up 8.3%, net income after income tax was NT\$14.94 billion, up 4.8%; EPS was NT\$3.33, up 4.4%, however raising interest rates resulted in loss on valuation of bonds investments, and then decreased the shareholders’ equity ; after-tax return on assets and after-tax return on equity were 1.04% and 9.12% respectively.

4. Budget Implementation

As for main businesses and net income after income tax, the budgets achieving ratio of operational targets for average

deposit balance was 104.0%, average loan balance was 101.6%, and net income was 96.7%.

5. Income, Expense and Profit

Unit: NT\$ Billion, except as indicated

Item	Year	2022	2021	Change(%)
Net interest income		16.29	11.64	40%
Total non-interest income		11.81	11.95	-1%
Net revenue		28.10	23.59	19%
Provisions for bad-debt expense, commitment and guarantee liability		2.8	0.9	211%
Total operating expenses		8.68	7.34	18%
Profit before income tax		16.62	15.35	8%
Net income		14.94	14.26	5%
Earnings Per Share (in dollars)		3.33	3.19	4%
ROA (after income tax)		1.04%	1.05%	-0.01%
ROE (after income tax)		9.12%	9.11%	0.01%

Note : Change of ROA (after income tax) and Change of ROE (after income tax) both based on net increase or net decrease.

6. Research and Development

In 2022, SCSB continued to develop innovative financial products and services with a customer-centered approach based on customers' needs. SCSB also strengthened the application of FinTech and developed innovative digital finance services. In terms of corporate banking, SCSB continued to cooperate with government policies by enhancing the integration of six core strategic industries, green and electric vehicles, and other related industries; opened accounts for the purpose of handling loan-related receipts and disbursements in OBU for domestic juridical persons to fulfill international capital management needs; signed the Equator Principles and included its spirit in the criteria of credit review; and promoted sustainability-linked loans and issued green bonds to enhance promotion of

sustainable finance. In terms of personal banking, SCSB planned to establish AI loan managers, strengthen the sales performance of sales personnel, implement precision marketing, initiate the new-generation electronic mortgage loan system, and promote digital marketing of personal banking. In terms of customer finance, SCSB promoted High Net-worth wealth management business, vigorously promoted asset inheritance and the comprehensive Trust 2.0 business, built a smart financial system, and continuously introduced more diverse investment and financial products.

In terms of deposits and remittances, SCSB launched preferential rate time deposits in response to interest hike in the market; in connection with environmental issues, SCSB promoted retail deposits and launched the “Loving Our Planet” time deposit scheme; SCSB also optimized deposit operations and increase the functionalities of digital transactions. In terms of digital banking, SCSB established a cross-functional team, built a digital financial ecosystem, enhanced the promotion of digital sub-brands, introduced robotic process automation (RPA) and RegTech, and continuously optimized corporate and personal online banking, eWB, and mobile banking transactions and services function, and launched eWB mobile app to increase the proportion of digital financial transactions.

In order to promote sustainable development, SCSB connected with international initiatives of sustainable development, signed agreements on climate-related financial disclosures, established a climate risk management policy, adopted the Equator Principles, introduced ISO 14064 greenhouse gases management systems and ISO 50001 energy management systems, obtained ISO 14067 credit card and debit card carbon footprint certification, adopted green and renewable energy, obtained certifications of ISO 45001 occupational health and safety management systems and ISO

14001 environmental management systems, and promoted energy conservation, carbon reduction, and paperless policies. To optimize treating customers fairly principles, SCSB obtained certification from the ISO 10002 complaints handling management system, thus demonstrating attention to customer opinions. To construct a more comprehensive financial service network and improve the coverage of financial services in metropolitan areas, SCSB applied to the FSC for the establishment of new branches in Tainan City and Miaoli County in 2022, thereby developing new markets and new customers, creating new sources of income, and expanding the scale of profit.

In addition, in order to create competitive advantage in sustainable operations, SCSB has signed contracts to formally initiate new IT core system construction projects. Based on the structure of “sensitive front desks, stable cores, and large middle offices,” SCSB invested in constructing new IT core systems, updated IT infrastructure, created key application platforms, and optimized information security, risk control, and compliance, thereby laying a foundation for digital development. To fulfill capital needs in business developments, optimize capital structure and improve capital adequacy, by the end of the year, SCSB issued 380 million ordinary shares for cash replenishment at NT\$37 per share, thus raising a capital of NT\$14.06 billion.

III. Business Plans for 2023

1. Business Guidelines

In 2023, SCSB’s strategic focus is on “multiple cores and digital sustainability.” SCSB will strive to develop multiple cores, expand profit engines, increase non-interest incomes, improve capital efficiency, make good use of FinTech, accelerate the digital transformation, promote sustainable

development, and create sustainable values.

2. Business Targets

Taking into account factors including economic growth forecasts, market competition, as well as the growth result in 2022 and business strategies for 2023, SCSB is setting up appropriate growth for 2023 targets.

3. Business Policies

- A. Fundamental Policy: Maintain stable operations with integrity, achieve healthy and balanced growth, pursue sustainable development, and create excellent performances.
- B. Operating Policy: Develop various core businesses, corporate banking, personal banking, wealth management, treasury marketing, and deposits and remittances with equal emphasis, and strengthen digital banking business.
- C. Sales Policy: Unite sales personnel on all four lines to promote integrated marketing, provide all-around financial products and services, and attach importance to treating customers fairly and financial consumer protection.
- D. Management Policy: Implement the three lines of defense in internal control, optimize risk management, enhance information security governance, fully implement corporate governance, and deepen sustainable environment.

IV. Future Development Strategies

SCSB's main development strategies for 2023 are as follows:

- 1. Overall operations: Maintain stable operations with integrity,

achieve a balanced and healthy growth, place equal emphasis on operations and management, and perfect finance and businesses.

2. Channel development: Continue to gain greater presence in the Asia-Pacific region, intensify the tri-shanghai banks strategic alliance, strengthen cross-border finance, and establish comprehensive service networks.
3. Business development: Develop multiple cores, improve the flexibility of financial operations, expand High Net-worth wealth management services, and strengthen family finance.
4. Customer relations: Treat customers fairly, adopt customer segmentation, focus on high value customers, and support integrated marketing.
5. Digital banking: Accelerate digital transformation, make good use of smart finance, implement scenario-based finance, and promote inclusive finance.
6. Information technology: Stabilize system maintenance and operation, upgrade core systems, strengthen information utilization, and create robust information security governance.
7. Risk management: Enhance climate risk management, improve alert ability, maintain asset quality, and strengthen capital management.
8. Human resources: Attract a diverse workforce, enhance professional competencies, strengthen management succession, and enrich human capital.
9. Internal management: Implement internal control, fully implement the three lines of defense, strengthen the culture of compliance, and implement money laundering prevention.
10. Sustainable development: Implement responsible finance, promote sustainable finance, fulfill corporate social

responsibilities, and create new and sustainable values.

V. The Impact of the External Competitive Environment, Regulatory Environment, and Macroeconomic Environment

1. External Competitive Environment

The world is still under the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic, inflation, and geopolitical conflicts, which have resulted in a slowdown in economic growth. Economic outlook has turned cautious and conservative, while the external business environment is continuously changing and there are many competitors in the market. In response to such competitive external environment, SCSB will use value competition to replace price competition, continue to promote digital transformation and upgrade, delve into customer relationships, and continue to strengthen presence in the Asia-Pacific region in pursuit of a competitive position.

2. Regulatory Environment

In response to the impact of climate change and the international concern for sustainability-related issues, and to help companies respond to such issue as soon as possible by setting carbon reduction goals, the FSC has officially initiated the Sustainable Development Roadmap for TWSE/TPEX-Listed Companies and sustainable finance assessments. It also continued to promote measures concerning treating elderly customers fairly in the banking industry, urged the financial services industry to implement treating customers fairly principles, published the Green Finance Action Plan 3.0, which requires banks to implement Carbon Footprint Verification for investments and finance, and collaborated with the industry in deepening sustainable development. It also promoted Financial Cyber Security Action Plan 2.0 to facilitate continuous improvement of information security in finance. SCSB will cooperate with

these FSC policies by promoting transition into green operations and sustainable finance to realize sustainable development, as well as continue to improve fair treatment principles, streamline information security governance, and create robust information resilience.

3. Macroeconomic Environment

International political and economic uncertainties in 2023, such as ongoing international trade and technology disputes, inflation, and the Russia-Ukraine war, will continue to bring impact on global economy. In 2023, there is a concern that the economy might experience a mild recession, while the banking industry remains under pressure from too many competitors and excess capital in the market. Confronting such volatile external challenges, SCSB will examine changes to the business environment at all times, flexibly adopt appropriate operational measures, and anticipate future development trends, to stably expand businesses, seize market opportunities, and create sources of revenue and profit.

VI. Credit Ratings

Rating Agency	Ratings		Outlook	Release Date
	Long-Term	Short-term		
Taiwan Ratings	twAA	twA-1+	Stable	2022/12/16
Fitch	AA(twn)	F1+(twn)	Stable	2022/4/12
Standard & Poor's	BBB+	A-2	Stable	2023/1/12
Fitch	A-	F2	Stable	2022/4/12

In the future, SCSB will continue steady operations, accelerate digital transformation, promote sustainable development, and uphold business motto of "serving society and supporting industry " and adopt "developing diversified core businesses, driving

digital transformation, strengthening international financial services, building up talent pools, and creating sustainable values" as development strategy. SCSB will also uphold the service ideals for "considerate, efficient and respectful" and "always placing customers' needs first" and work together to create the outstanding performance. SCSB welcomes and appreciates the continued guidance and support from all shareholders.

Chairman: LEE CHING YEN STEPHEN

President: LIN, CHIH-HUNG

Chief Accountant: HSU, SHOU-MING

THE SHANGHAI COMMERCIAL & SAVINGS BANK, LTD.

Audit Committee's Review Report

The board of directors has complied and submitted the company's 2022 financial statements audited by Certified Public Accountants Chun-Hung Chen and Shih-Tsung Wu of Deloitte & Touche, who issued the unqualified opinions, business report and profit distribution plan. The above statements and reports have been examined by the Audit Committee and no irregularities were found. This report is hereby prepared in accordance with Article 14-4 of the Securities and Exchange Act and Article 219 of the Company Act.

Please kindly approve.

To : 2023 Annual General Shareholders' Meeting

THE SHANGHAI COMMERCIAL & SAVINGS BANK, LTD.

Convener of Audit Committee

CHEN, MU-TSAI

March 23, 2023

THE SHANGHAI COMMERCIAL & SAVINGS BANK, LTD.
Communication between the Independent Directors,
Chief Internal Auditor

Date	Method	Matter for Communication	Result
2022/6/24	Forum	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. The review of the Bank's improvement measures for supervisory data reporting and control mechanism deficiencies inspected by the Financial Supervisory Commission at the end of 2020. 2. The remedial measures for the lack of credit risk management in the Bank's Hong Kong branch. 3. Improvement of accounting errors in the online credit loan system. 	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Keep follow-up 2. Keep follow-up 3. Completed
2022/10/28	Forum	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. The improvement of the Bank's reporting operation of supervision data. 2. The improvement of credit risk management remedial measures of the Bank's Hong Kong Branch. 3. The improvement of "The branch fabricated a short-term corporate loan portfolio to evade compliance with accounting standards". 	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Completed 2. Completed 3. Completed

The issuance of the Shanghai Commercial & Savings Bank Ltd. debentures in 2022

Name of Bank Debentures		1 st Unsecured Senior Financial Debentures Issue in 2022	2 nd Unsecured Senior Financial Debentures Issue in 2022 (Green Bond)	3 rd Perpetual Non-cumulative Unsecured Subordinated Financial Debentures Issue in 2022
BDR date		2022/3/26; The board approved the issuing plan of unsecured senior financial debentures up to NT\$ 3 Billion		2022/8/13; The board approved the issuing plan of non-cumulative unsecured subordinated financial debenture up to NT\$ 2.5 Billion
Issuing date and maturity date (Tenor)		Series A : 2022/7/22~2025/7/22 (3 years)	2022/9/28~2025/9/28 (3 years)	Issuing on 2022/10/26 , perpetual with no specified maturity date
		Series B : 2022/7/22~2027/7/22 (5 years)		
Amount		Series A : NT\$ 0.8 billion	NT\$ 1 billion	NT\$ 1.07 billion
		Series B : NT\$ 1.2 billion		
Coupon		Series A : 1.6% p.a.fixed	1.4% p.a.fixed	3.25% p.a.fixed
		Series B : 1.7% p.a.fixed		
Use of proceeds		To enhance liquidity and support the Bank's business development		To enhance capital and improve risk-taking capacity
Repayment		Bullet at maturity		Perpetual (Early redemption right after five years and one month)
Guarantor		None		
Approval authority	Entity	Financial Supervisory Commission		
	Date	2022/5/18		2022/9/15
	Doc. No.	FSC No.1110211233		FSC No.1110223559

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

The Board of Directors and Shareholders
The Shanghai Commercial & Savings Bank, Ltd.
Taipei, Taiwan

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of The Shanghai Commercial & Savings Bank, Ltd. (the "Bank"), which comprise the balance sheets as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Bank as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 in accordance with Taiwan's Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Public Banks and Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Firms.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with Taiwan's Regulations Governing Auditing and Attestation of Financial Statements by Certified Public Accountants and auditing standards in Taiwan. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Bank in accordance with The Norm of Professional Ethics for Certified Public Accountant of Taiwan, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial

statements for the year ended December 31, 2022. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Key audit matters of the Bank's financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022 are described as follows:

Allowance for Impairment Losses on Discounts and Loans

The Bank primarily engages in the loan business. As of December 31, 2022, the loan business is significant to the accompanying financial statements. The Bank assessed its discounts and loans for impairment in accordance with IFRS 9 and recognized the allowance for bad debts according to authorities' regulations. The Bank's management applied the expected credit loss model in the impairment assessment of discounts and loans. The Bank assessed whether the credit risk had increased significantly since initial recognition by taking into consideration factors like the amount of impairment loss based on past experience, current market situation and perceptiveness. In addition, credit-impaired loans were also evaluated for the prospect of future recovery. Refer to Notes 4, 5, 14 and 38 to the financial statements for disclosures related to the impairment of loan portfolios. As the cash flow forecasts involved management's critical judgments in accounting estimates and assumptions, we determined the impairment assessment of loan portfolios as a key audit matter.

In response to the abovementioned key audit matter, the following procedures were performed:

1. We understood and tested The Bank's internal control procedures that were relevant to the assessment of loan impairment.
2. We tested whether the method and important parameters adopted in the expected credit loss model had properly reflected actual situations and calculated the amount of impairment loss.
3. We tested the classification of credit assets and assessed that the allowance for loss met the requirements of the competent authorities' regulations.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with Taiwan's Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Public Banks and Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Firms for such internal control as management determines is necessary to ensure the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Bank or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance, including the audit committee, are responsible for overseeing the Bank's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in Taiwan will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in Taiwan, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

1. Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a

basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

2. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Bank's internal control.
3. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
4. Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Bank to cease to continue as a going concern.
5. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
6. Obtain sufficient and appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of entities or business activities within the Bank to express an opinion on the financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision, and performance of the Bank audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022 and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditors' report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partners on the audits resulting in this independent auditors' report are Chun-Hung Chen and Shih-Tsung Wu.

Deloitte & Touche
Taipei, Taiwan

February 24, 2023

Notice to Readers

The accompanying financial statements are intended only to present the financial position, financial performance and cash flows in accordance with accounting principles and practices generally accepted in Taiwan and not those of any other jurisdictions. The standards, procedures and practices to audit such financial statements are those generally applied in Taiwan.

For the convenience of readers, the independent auditors' report and the accompanying financial statements have been translated into English from the original Chinese version prepared and used in Taiwan. If there is any conflict between the English version and the original Chinese version or any difference in the interpretation of the two versions, the Chinese-language independent auditors' report and financial statements shall prevail.

THE SHANGHAI COMMERCIAL & SAVINGS BANK, LTD.

Balance Sheets

December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

Codes	ASSETS	December 31, 2022		December 31, 2021	
		Amount	%	Amount	%
11000	Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 30,624,554	2	\$ 35,872,472	3
11500	Due from the Central Bank and call loans to banks	119,437,332	8	79,087,362	6
12000	Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss	1,986,652	-	2,011,522	-
12100	Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	199,170,985	13	230,166,946	17
12200	Investments in debt instruments measured at amortized cost	195,275,787	13	153,739,028	11
12500	Securities purchased under resell agreements	-	-	278,486	-
13000	Receivables, net	8,790,407	1	7,601,615	-
13200	Current income tax assets	143	-	1,024	-
13500	Discounts and loans, net	840,002,195	56	759,956,478	56
15000	Investments under the equity method, net	83,599,886	5	75,997,090	6
15500	Other financial assets, net	-	-	4,817	-
18500	Properties, net	12,994,755	1	12,356,199	1
18600	Right-of-use assets, net	764,585	-	712,482	-
19000	Intangible assets, net	315,822	-	170,199	-
19300	Deferred income tax assets	2,022,262	-	604,581	-
19500	Other assets, net	8,520,247	1	7,211,749	-
10000	Total assets	\$ 1,503,505,612	100	\$ 1,365,772,050	100
Codes	LIABILITIES AND EQUITY				
21000	Deposits from the central Bank and other banks	\$ 12,109,095	1	\$ 16,104,744	1
21500	Due to the central bank and other banks	-	-	17,787,080	1
22000	Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss	3,435,146	-	2,780,535	-
22500	Securities sold under repurchase agreements	781,568	-	14,505,024	1
23000	Payables	25,714,122	2	23,863,369	2
23200	Current income tax liabilities	1,245,964	-	606,423	-
23500	Deposits and remittances	1,218,395,510	81	1,050,439,562	77
24000	Bank debentures	56,070,000	4	66,950,000	5
25500	Other financial liabilities	2,499,732	-	2,823,239	-
25600	Provisions	1,617,087	-	1,811,506	-
26000	Lease liabilities	772,365	-	722,147	-
29300	Deferred income tax liabilities	10,155,644	1	8,408,491	1
29500	Other liabilities	928,471	-	1,168,114	-
20000	Total liabilities	1,333,724,704	89	1,207,970,234	88
	Equity				
	Share capital				
31101	Ordinary shares	48,616,031	3	44,816,031	4
31500	Capital surplus	27,405,763	2	16,666,144	1
	Retained earnings				
32001	Legal reserve	64,476,033	4	60,224,639	4
32003	Special reserve	7,669,374	1	7,669,374	1
32005	Unappropriated earnings	28,537,216	2	27,585,920	2
32000	Total retained earnings	100,682,623	7	95,479,933	7
32500	Other equity	(6,840,365)	(1)	922,852	-
32600	Treasury shares	(83,144)	-	(83,144)	-
30000	Total equity	169,780,908	11	157,801,816	12
	Total liabilities and equity	\$ 1,503,505,612	100	\$ 1,365,772,050	100

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

THE SHANGHAI COMMERCIAL & SAVINGS BANK, LTD.
Statements of Comprehensive Income
For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars, except Earnings Per Share)

Codes	For the Year Ended December 31				Change
	2022		2021		
	Amount	%	Amount	%	
41000 Interest income	\$ 24,028,423	86	\$ 16,021,891	68	50
51000 Interest expenses	7,742,933	28	4,381,269	19	77
49010 Net interest income	16,285,490	58	11,640,622	49	40
Non-interest income					
49100 Service fee income, net	3,059,695	11	3,420,118	14	(11)
49200 Gain on financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss	(1,871,819)	(7)	(116,342)	-	1,509
49310 Realized gain on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	1,625,146	6	1,095,311	5	48
49450 Gain on financial assets measured at amortized cost	-	-	5,420	-	(100)
49600 Foreign exchange gain, net	2,759,558	10	1,101,814	5	150
49700 Impairment gain (loss) on assets	(85,945)	-	(4,172)	-	1,960
49750 Proportionate share of profit of associates under the equity method	6,046,724	21	6,404,583	27	(6)
49800 Other non-interest income, net	282,913	1	46,418	-	509
49020 Total non-interest income	11,816,272	42	11,953,150	51	(1)
4xxxx Net revenue	28,101,762	100	23,593,772	100	19
58200 Provisions for bad-debt expense, commitment and guarantee liability	2,800,037	10	900,164	4	211
Operating expenses					
58500 Employee benefits	5,332,083	19	4,564,595	19	17
59000 Depreciation and amortization	679,051	2	631,324	3	8
59500 Other general and administrative	2,669,450	10	2,148,294	9	24
58400 Total operating expenses	8,680,584	31	7,344,213	31	18
61001 Profit before income tax	16,621,141	59	15,349,395	65	8
61003 Income tax expense	(1,683,271)	(6)	(1,093,814)	(5)	54
64000 Net income	14,937,870	53	14,255,581	60	5
Other comprehensive income (loss)					
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:					
65201 Remeasurement of defined benefit plans	98,703	-	(132,455)	(1)	175
65204 Gain (loss) on investments in equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	(3,166,163)	(11)	962,319	4	(429)
65205 Financial liabilities designated at FVTPL which the amount of change derived from credit risk	(60,356)	-	17,650	-	(442)
65207 Proportionate share of other comprehensive income of associates under the equity method	(1,619,592)	(6)	(551,964)	(2)	193
65220 Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	(19,167)	-	25,740	-	(174)
65200 Subtotal of items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	(4,766,575)	(17)	321,290	1	(1,584)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:					
65301 Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	8,748,570	31	(1,289,632)	(5)	778
65307 Share of the other comprehensive income of associates accounted for using the equity method	(5,188,650)	(18)	(1,643,022)	(7)	216
65309 Gain (loss) on debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	(7,840,494)	(28)	(1,968,286)	(8)	298
65310 Loss allowance for debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	81,910	-	5,081	-	1,512
65320 Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	(466,272)	(1)	520,790	2	(190)
65300 Subtotal of items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	(4,664,936)	(16)	(4,375,069)	(18)	7
65000 Other comprehensive income for the period, net of income tax	(9,431,511)	(33)	(4,053,779)	(17)	133
66000 Total comprehensive income for the period	\$ 5,506,359	20	\$ 10,201,802	43	(46)
Earnings per share					
67500 Basic	\$ 3.33		\$ 3.19		
67700 Diluted	\$ 3.33		\$ 3.19		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

THE SHANGHAI COMMERCIAL & SAVINGS BANK, LTD.

Statements of Changes in Equity
For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

Codes		Share Capital (Note 30)		Retained Earnings			Other Equity				Total Equity	
		Ordinary Shares	Capital Surplus (Note 30)	Legal Reserve	Special Reserve	Unappropriated Earnings	Exchange Differences on	Change in Financial Assets	Change in Credit Risk From Financial Liabilities	Treasury Shares	Attributable to	
							Translating		Designated		Owners of the	
							Foreign Operations	at FVTOCI		at FVTPL		Bank
A1	Balance at January 1, 2021	\$ 44,816,031	\$ 16,550,661	\$ 56,344,918	\$ 7,669,374	\$ 24,913,053	\$ (5,643,162)	\$ 10,529,113	\$ 6,412	\$ (83,144)	\$ 155,103,256	
B1	Appropriation of 2020 earnings	-	-	3,879,721	-	(3,879,721)	-	-	-	-	-	
B9	Legal reserve	-	-	-	-	(7,618,725)	-	-	-	-	(7,618,725)	
B9	Cash dividends	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
C7	Changes in capital surplus from investments in associates under the equity method	-	8,954	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	8,954	
C17	Dividends not yet collected	-	106,529	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	106,529	
D1	Net profit for the year ended December 31, 2021	-	-	-	-	14,255,581	-	-	-	-	14,255,581	
D3	Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2021, net of income tax	-	-	-	-	(110,225)	(1,220,626)	(2,740,578)	17,650	-	(4,053,779)	
D5	Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2021	-	-	-	-	14,145,356	(1,220,626)	(2,740,578)	17,650	-	10,201,802	
Q1	Disposal of equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	25,957	-	(25,957)	-	-	-	
Z1	Balance on December 31, 2021	44,816,031	16,666,144	60,224,639	7,669,374	27,585,920	(6,863,788)	7,762,578	24,062	(83,144)	157,801,816	
B1	Appropriation of 2021 earnings	-	-	4,251,394	-	(4,251,394)	-	-	-	-	-	
B9	Legal reserve	-	-	-	-	(8,066,886)	-	-	-	-	(8,066,886)	
B9	Cash dividends	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
C7	Changes in capital surplus from investments in associates under the equity method	-	9,480	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	9,480	
C17	Dividends not yet collected	-	112,407	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	112,407	
D1	Net profit for the year ended December 31, 2022	-	-	-	-	14,937,870	-	-	-	-	14,937,870	
D3	Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2022, net of income tax	-	-	-	-	79,274	6,737,324	(16,187,753)	(60,356)	-	(9,431,511)	
D5	Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2022	-	-	-	-	15,017,144	6,737,324	(16,187,753)	(60,356)	-	5,506,359	
E1	Issue of ordinary shares for capital increase by cash	3,800,000	10,260,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	14,060,000	
N1	Share-based payment transaction	-	357,732	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	357,732	
Q1	Disposal of equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(1,747,568)	-	1,747,568	-	-	-	
Z1	Balance on December 31, 2022	\$ 48,616,031	\$ 27,405,763	\$ 64,476,033	\$ 7,669,374	\$ 28,537,216	\$ (126,464)	\$ (6,677,607)	\$ (36,294)	\$ (83,144)	\$ 169,780,908	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

THE SHANGHAI COMMERCIAL & SAVINGS BANK, LTD.

Statements of Cash Flows

For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

Codes		For the Year Ended December 31	
		2022	2021
	Cash flows from operating activities		
A00010	Net profit before income tax	\$ 16,621,141	\$ 15,349,395
A20010	Adjustments to reconcile net profit to net cash provided by operating activities		
A20100	Depreciation expenses	499,761	473,952
A20200	Amortization expenses	179,290	157,372
A20300	Provisions for bad debt expense, commitment and guarantee liability	2,800,037	900,164
A20400	(Gain) loss on financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	(202,500)	459,411
A20900	Interest expenses	7,742,933	4,381,269
A21200	Interest revenue	(24,028,423)	(16,021,891)
A21300	Dividend income	(1,366,011)	(513,944)
A21900	Share-based payment transaction	357,732	-
A22400	Proportionate share of profit of subsidiaries	(6,046,724)	(6,404,583)
A22500	Gain on disposal of properties and equipment, net	(186,405)	(906)
A23500	Loss on financial asset impairment	86,486	4,630
A23800	Reversal of impairment on non-financial assets	(541)	(458)
A29900	Others	(942,439)	(416,532)
A40000	Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
A41110	Due from the central bank and call loans to banks	(9,516,147)	12,728,949
A41120	Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss	400,954	483,154
A41123	Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	21,052,813	3,246,718
A41125	Investment in debt instruments measured at amortized cost	(41,542,989)	(47,308,683)
A41150	Receivables	301,653	83,703
A41160	Discounts and loans	(83,964,062)	(684,841)
A41190	Other financial assets	5,037	1,293,148
A42110	Deposits from the central bank and other banks	(3,995,649)	156,860
A42120	Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	420,671	(303,169)
A42140	Securities sold under repurchase agreements	(13,723,456)	(11,276,387)
A42150	Payables	946,030	539,711
A42160	Deposits and remittances	167,955,948	11,885,706
A42170	Other financial liabilities	(323,507)	659,784
A42180	Employee benefit provisions	(121,358)	(164,168)
A42990	Other liabilities	(90,092)	109,382
A33000	Cash from (used in) operations	33,320,183	(30,182,254)
A33100	Interest received	22,583,231	16,303,014
A33200	Dividends received	2,064,136	3,310,243
A33300	Interest paid	(6,717,781)	(4,559,608)
A33500	Income tax paid	(1,200,691)	(952,343)
AAAA	Net cash from (used in) operating activities	50,049,078	(16,080,948)

(Continued)

THE SHANGHAI COMMERCIAL & SAVINGS BANK, LTD.

Statements of Cash Flows

For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

Codes		For the Year Ended December 31	
		2022	2021
	Cash flows from investing activities		
B02700	Acquisition of properties	\$ (967,318)	\$ (448,376)
B02800	Proceeds from disposal of properties	326,800	5,168
B03700	Increase in refundable deposits	(495,123)	-
B03800	Decrease in refundable deposits	-	137,970
B04500	Acquisition of intangible assets	(255,639)	(141,520)
B06800	Increase in other assets	(688,024)	(3,670,152)
BBBB	Net cash from (used in) investing activities	(2,079,304)	(4,116,910)
	Cash flows from financing activities		
C00300	Increase in funds borrowed from central bank and Banks	-	11,735,070
C00400	Decrease in funds borrowed from central bank and Banks	(17,787,080)	-
C01400	Proceeds from issuance of bank debentures	4,070,000	5,000,000
C01500	Payments for bank debentures	(14,950,000)	(4,900,000)
C03100	Decrease in securities guarantee received	(149,266)	(87,515)
C04020	Payments for principal portion of lease liabilities	(316,074)	(306,182)
C04500	Cash dividends	(8,066,886)	(7,618,725)
C04600	Proceeds from capital increase by cash	14,060,000	-
C05400	Acquisition of subsidiaries	(626,400)	(158,688)
CCCC	Net cash from (used in) financing activities	(23,765,706)	3,663,960
DDDD	Effects of exchange rate changes on the balance of cash held in foreign currencies	1,103,351	(161,299)
EEEE	Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	25,307,419	(16,695,197)
E00100	Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	71,814,474	88,509,671
E00200	Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	\$ 97,121,893	\$ 71,814,474

Reconciliation of the cash and cash equivalent amounts in the statements of cash flows with the equivalent item reported in the balance sheets as of December 31, 2022 and 2021:

Codes		December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
E00210	Cash and cash equivalents in balance sheets	\$ 30,624,554	\$ 35,872,472
E00220	Due from the Central Bank and call loans to banks which fall within the definition of cash and cash equivalents under IAS 7	66,497,339	35,663,516
E00230	Securities purchased under resale agreements which fall within the definition of cash and cash equivalents under IAS 7	-	278,486
E00200	Cash and cash equivalents in statements of cash flows	\$ 97,121,893	\$ 71,814,474

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

(Concluded)

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

The Board of Directors and Shareholders
The Shanghai Commercial & Savings Bank, Ltd.
Taipei, Taiwan

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of The Shanghai Commercial & Savings Bank, Ltd. (the "Bank") and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the "Group"), which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the consolidated statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 in accordance with the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Public Banks and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), International Accounting Standards (IAS), and SIC interpretations (SIC) endorsed and issued into effect by the Financial Supervisory Commission of Taiwan.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with the Regulations Governing Auditing and Attestation of Financial Statements by Certified Public Accountants and auditing standards in Taiwan. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with The Norm of Professional Ethics for Certified Public Accountant of Taiwan, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Key audit matters related to the Group's consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022 are described as follows:

Allowance for Impairment Losses of Discounts and Loans

The Group primarily engages in the loan business. As of December 31, 2022, the loan business is significant to the accompanying consolidated financial statements. The Bank conducted its impairment assessment of discounts and loans and recognized allowance for bad debts according to the requirements of IFRS 9 and the authorities' regulations. The Bank's management assessed the impairment of discounts and loans by using the expected credit loss model. The Group assesses whether the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition by taking into consideration factors like the amount of loss on impairment, past experience, current market situation and prospective information, etc. In addition, credit-impaired loans are also evaluated for possible future recovery. Refer to Notes 4, 5, 14 and 40 to the consolidated financial statements for disclosures related to impairment of loan portfolios. As the cash flow forecasts involved management's critical judgments in accounting estimation and the underlying assumptions, we then determined the impairment of loan portfolios as a key audit matter.

In response to the abovementioned key audit matter, the following procedures were performed:

1. We understood and tested the Group's internal control procedures that were relevant to the assessment of loan impairment.
2. We verified that the method and important parameters adopted in the expected credit loss model had properly reflected actual situations and calculated the amount of impairment loss.
3. We tested the classification of credit assets and confirmed that the allowance for loss met the requirements of the competent authorities' regulations.

Other Matter

We have also audited the parent company only financial statements of the Bank as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 on which we have issued an unmodified opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, IAS, SIC endorsed and issued into effect by the FSC, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to ensure the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance, including the audit committee, are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the auditing standards in Taiwan will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with the auditing standards in Taiwan, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

1. Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the

consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

2. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
3. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
4. Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
5. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
6. Obtain sufficient and appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision, and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022 and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditors' report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partners on the audits resulting in this independent auditors' report are Chun-Hung Chen and Shih-Tsung Wu.

Deloitte & Touche
Taipei, Taiwan

February 24, 2023

Notice to Readers

The accompanying consolidated financial statements are intended only to present the consolidated financial position, financial performance and cash flows in accordance with accounting principles and practices generally accepted in Taiwan and not those of any other jurisdictions. The standards, procedures and practices to audit such consolidated financial statements are those generally applied in Taiwan.

For the convenience of readers, the independent auditors' report and the accompanying consolidated financial statements have been translated into English from the original Chinese version prepared and used in Taiwan. If there is any conflict between the English version and the original Chinese version or any difference in the interpretation of the two versions, the Chinese-language independent auditors' report and consolidated financial statements shall prevail.

THE SHANGHAI COMMERCIAL & SAVINGS BANK, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Balance Sheets

December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

Codes	ASSETS	December 31, 2022		December 31, 2021	
		Amount	%	Amount	%
11000	Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 63,757,313	3	\$ 70,381,813	3
11500	Due from the Central Bank and call loans to banks	336,553,517	15	211,566,159	10
12000	Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss	7,988,907	-	10,598,012	1
12100	Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	400,783,774	17	518,556,855	24
12200	Investments in debt instruments measured at amortized cost	213,901,918	9	159,319,588	8
12500	Securities purchased under resell agreements	-	-	278,486	-
13000	Receivables, net	18,992,356	1	15,216,288	1
13200	Current income tax assets	25,905	-	62,485	-
13500	Discounts and loans, net	1,234,305,369	53	1,112,234,779	52
15000	Investments under the equity method, net	1,937,372	-	1,922,359	-
15500	Other financial assets, net	-	-	4,817	-
18500	Properties, net	21,906,365	1	20,596,416	1
18600	Right-of-use assets, net	1,871,270	-	1,809,919	-
18700	Investment properties, net	6,895,605	-	5,981,151	-
19000	Intangible assets, net	1,925,844	-	1,665,724	-
19300	Deferred income tax assets	4,396,598	-	1,236,260	-
19500	Other assets, net	10,112,912	1	8,201,600	-
10000	Total assets	<u>\$ 2,325,355,025</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>\$ 2,139,632,711</u>	<u>100</u>
Codes	LIABILITIES AND EQUITY				
21000	Deposits from the central bank and other banks	\$ 50,192,934	2	\$ 52,655,889	3
21500	Due to the central bank and other banks	-	-	17,787,080	1
22000	Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss	5,791,587	-	3,670,954	-
22500	Securities sold under repurchase agreements	781,568	-	14,505,024	1
23000	Payables	33,071,071	1	29,428,955	1
23200	Current income tax liabilities	2,052,522	-	1,184,757	-
23500	Deposits and remittances	1,920,666,353	83	1,707,602,522	80
24000	Bank debentures	65,244,424	3	82,091,512	4
25500	Other financial liabilities	3,339,871	-	4,784,006	-
25600	Provisions	2,926,505	-	2,932,800	-
26000	Lease liabilities	1,925,887	-	1,868,929	-
29300	Deferred income tax liabilities	10,452,067	1	8,691,595	-
29500	Other liabilities	3,267,315	-	3,190,488	-
20000	Total liabilities	<u>2,099,712,104</u>	<u>90</u>	<u>1,930,394,511</u>	<u>90</u>
	Equity				
	Equity attributable to owners of the Bank				
	Share capital				
31101	Ordinary shares	<u>48,616,031</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>44,816,031</u>	<u>2</u>
31500	Capital surplus	<u>27,405,763</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>16,666,144</u>	<u>1</u>
	Retained earnings				
32001	Legal reserve	64,476,033	3	60,224,639	3
32003	Special reserve	7,669,374	-	7,669,374	-
32005	Unappropriated earnings	28,537,216	1	27,585,920	1
32000	Total retained earnings	<u>100,682,623</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>95,479,933</u>	<u>4</u>
32500	Other equity	<u>(6,840,365)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>922,852</u>	<u>-</u>
32600	Treasury shares	<u>(83,144)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(83,144)</u>	<u>-</u>
31000	Total equity attributable to owners of the Bank	169,780,908	7	157,801,816	7
38000	Non-controlling interests	55,862,013	3	51,436,384	3
30000	Total equity	<u>225,642,921</u>	<u>10</u>	<u>209,238,200</u>	<u>10</u>
	Total liabilities and equity	<u>\$ 2,325,355,025</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>\$ 2,139,632,711</u>	<u>100</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

THE SHANGHAI COMMERCIAL & SAVINGS BANK, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars, except Earnings Per Share)

		For the Year Ended December 31				Change %
		2022		2021		
Codes		Amount	%	Amount	%	
41000	Interest income	\$ 50,043,879	112	\$ 35,519,115	93	41
51000	Interest expenses	16,800,536	37	9,048,820	24	86
49010	Net interest income	33,243,343	75	26,470,295	69	26
	Non-interest income					
49100	Service fee income, net	5,647,708	13	6,313,428	16	(11)
49200	Gain (loss) on financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss	(2,512,366)	(6)	(173,417)	-	1,349
49310	Realized gain on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	2,502,696	5	2,254,204	6	11
49450	Gain on financial assets measured at amortized cost	-	-	5,420	-	(100)
49600	Foreign exchange gain, net	4,334,914	10	2,250,123	6	93
49700	Impairment loss on assets	(59,189)	-	(29,274)	-	102
49750	Proportionate share of profit of associates under the equity method	526,569	1	273,442	1	93
49800	Other non-interest income, net	915,647	2	808,281	2	13
49020	Total non-interest income	11,355,979	25	11,702,207	31	(3)
4xxxx	Consolidated net revenue	44,599,322	100	38,172,502	100	17
58200	Provisions for bad-debt expense, commitment and guarantee liability	4,336,995	10	1,241,757	3	249
	Operating expenses					
58500	Employee benefits	10,590,464	24	9,338,175	25	13
59000	Depreciation and amortization	1,762,644	4	1,659,855	4	6
59500	Other general and administrative	4,677,469	10	3,793,366	10	23
58400	Total operating expenses	17,030,577	38	14,791,396	39	15
61001	Profit before income tax	23,231,750	52	22,139,349	58	5
61003	Income tax expense	(4,135,726)	(9)	(3,468,731)	(9)	19
64000	Consolidated net income	19,096,024	43	18,670,618	49	2
	Other comprehensive income (loss)					
	Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:					
65201	Remeasurement of defined benefit plans	99,014	-	(136,717)	-	172
65204	Gain (loss) on investments in equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	(5,807,747)	(13)	95,071	-	(6,209)
65205	Financial liabilities designated at FVTPL which the amount of change derived from credit risk	(60,356)	-	17,650	-	(442)
65207	Proportionate share of other comprehensive income of associates under the equity method	(21,563)	-	(1,404)	-	1,436
65220	Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	(148,329)	(1)	11,806	-	(1,356)
65200	Subtotal of items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	(5,938,981)	(14)	(13,594)	-	43,588
	Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:					
65301	Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	14,335,022	32	(2,652,075)	(7)	641
65307	Share of the other comprehensive income of associates accounted for using the equity method	(522,670)	(1)	(32,530)	-	1,507
65309	Gain (loss) on debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	(17,216,386)	(38)	(4,817,412)	(13)	257
65310	Loss allowance for debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	61,602	-	28,726	-	114
65320	Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	620,660	1	934,545	3	(34)
65300	Subtotal of items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	(2,721,772)	(6)	(6,538,746)	(17)	(58)
65000	Other comprehensive income for the period, net of income tax	(8,660,753)	(20)	(6,552,340)	(17)	32
66000	Total comprehensive income for the period	\$ 10,435,271	23	\$ 12,118,278	32	(14)
	Net profit attributable to:					
67101	Owners of the Bank	\$ 14,937,870	34	\$ 14,255,581	37	5
67111	Non-controlling interests	4,158,154	9	4,415,037	12	(6)
67100		\$ 19,096,024	43	\$ 18,670,618	49	2
	Total comprehensive income attributable to:					
67301	Owners of the Bank	\$ 5,506,359	12	\$ 10,201,802	27	(46)
67311	Non-controlling interests	4,928,912	11	1,916,476	5	157
67300		\$ 10,435,271	23	\$ 12,118,278	32	(14)
	Earnings per share					
67500	Basic	\$3.33		\$3.19		
67700	Diluted	\$3.33		\$3.19		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

THE SHANGHAI COMMERCIAL & SAVINGS BANK, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

		Equity Attributable to Owners of the Bank											
		Share Capital		Retained Earnings			Other Equity						
		Ordinary				Unappropriated	Exchange	Change in	Change in Credit	Treasury	Total Equity		
							Differences on		Risk From		Attributable to		
							Translating		Financial		Owners of the		
						Foreign	Assets	Liabilities				Non-controlling	
Codes		Shares	Capital Surplus	Legal Reserve	Special Reserve	Earnings	Operations	at FVTOCI	at FVTPL	Shares	Bank	Interests	Total Equity
A1	Balance on January 1, 2021	\$ 44,816,031	\$ 16,550,661	\$ 56,344,918	\$ 7,669,374	\$ 24,913,053	\$ (5,643,162)	\$ 10,529,113	\$ 6,412	\$ (83,144)	\$ 155,103,256	\$ 49,995,956	\$ 205,099,212
B1	Appropriation of 2020 earnings												
	Legal reserve	-	-	3,879,721	-	(3,879,721)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
B5	Cash dividends	-	-	-	-	(7,618,725)	-	-	-	-	(7,618,725)	-	(7,618,725)
C7	Changes in capital surplus from investments in associates under the equity method	-	8,954	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	8,954	-	8,954
C17	Unclaimed dividends	-	106,529	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	106,529	-	106,529
D1	Net profit for the year ended December 31, 2021	-	-	-	-	14,255,581	-	-	-	-	14,255,581	4,415,037	18,670,618
D3	Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2021, net of income tax	-	-	-	-	(110,225)	(1,220,626)	(2,740,578)	17,650	-	(4,053,779)	(2,498,561)	(6,552,340)
D5	Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2021	-	-	-	-	14,145,356	(1,220,626)	(2,740,578)	17,650	-	10,201,802	1,916,476	12,118,278
Q1	Disposal of equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	25,957	-	(25,957)	-	-	-	-	-
O1	Changes in non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(476,048)	(476,048)
Z1	Balance on December 31, 2021	44,816,031	16,666,144	60,224,639	7,669,374	27,585,920	(6,863,788)	7,762,578	24,062	(83,144)	157,801,816	51,436,384	209,238,200
B1	Appropriation of 2021 earnings												
	Legal reserve	-	-	4,251,394	-	(4,251,394)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
B5	Cash dividends	-	-	-	-	(8,066,886)	-	-	-	-	(8,066,886)	-	(8,066,886)
C7	Changes in capital surplus from investments in associates under the equity method	-	9,480	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	9,480	-	9,480
C17	Unclaimed dividends	-	112,407	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	112,407	-	112,407
D1	Net profit for the year ended December 31, 2022	-	-	-	-	14,937,870	-	-	-	-	14,937,870	4,158,154	19,096,024
D3	Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2022, net of income tax	-	-	-	-	79,274	6,737,324	(16,187,753)	(60,356)	-	(9,431,511)	770,758	(8,660,753)
D5	Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2022	-	-	-	-	15,017,144	6,737,324	(16,187,753)	(60,356)	-	5,506,359	4,928,912	10,435,271
E1	Issue of ordinary shares for capital increase by cash	3,800,000	10,260,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	14,060,000	-	14,060,000
N1	Share-based payment transaction	-	357,732	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	357,732	-	357,732
Q1	Disposal of equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(1,747,568)	-	1,747,568	-	-	-	-	-
O1	Changes in non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(503,283)	(503,283)
Z1	Balance on December 31, 2022	\$ 48,616,031	\$27,405,763	\$ 64,476,033	\$ 7,669,374	\$ 28,537,216	\$ (126,464)	\$ (6,677,607)	\$ (36,294)	\$ (83,144)	\$ 169,780,908	\$ 55,862,013	\$ 225,642,921

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

THE SHANGHAI COMMERCIAL & SAVINGS BANK, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

Codes		For the Year Ended December 31	
		2022	2021
A00010	Cash flows from operating activities		
A20010	Consolidated net profit before income tax	\$ 23,231,750	\$ 22,139,349
A20100	Adjustments to reconcile net profit to net cash provided by operating activities		
A20100	Depreciation expenses	1,521,094	1,445,349
A20200	Amortization expenses	241,550	214,506
A20300	Provisions for bad debt expense, commitment and guarantee liability	4,336,995	1,241,757
A20400	(Loss) gain on financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss	(296,449)	608,765
A20900	Interest expenses	16,800,536	9,048,820
A21200	Interest revenue	(50,043,879)	(35,519,115)
A21300	Dividend income	(2,142,869)	(1,285,004)
A21900	Share-based payment transaction	357,732	-
A22300	Proportionate share of profit of associates	(526,569)	(273,442)
A22500	(Gain) loss on disposal of properties and equipment, net	(195,228)	9,728
A23500	Loss on financial asset impairment	59,730	29,732
A23800	(Gain) on non-financial asset impairment	(541)	(458)
A29900	Others	(856,044)	(370,072)
A40000	Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
A41110	Due from the central bank and call loans to banks	(41,194,553)	(1,160,905)
A41120	Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss	3,904,366	2,557,642
A41123	Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	120,138,824	(20,490,376)
A41125	Investment in debt instruments measured at amortized cost	(53,532,052)	(51,815,782)
A41150	Receivables	404,585	2,674,895
A41160	Discounts and loans	(94,099,174)	16,873,205
A41190	Other financial assets	5,037	1,293,187
A42110	Deposits from the central bank and other banks	(4,630,510)	6,271,597
A42120	Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	1,739,036	(2,720,636)
A42140	Securities sold under repurchase agreements	(13,723,456)	(11,276,387)
A42150	Payables	124,349	(1,584,048)
A42160	Deposits and remittances	149,854,982	30,659,135
A42170	Other financial liabilities	(1,623,990)	301,719
A42180	Employee benefit provisions	(24,725)	(54,763)
A42990	Other liabilities	239,115	44,863
A33000	Cash from (used in) operations	60,069,642	(31,136,739)
A33100	Interest received	47,412,880	35,854,912
A33200	Dividends received	2,190,133	1,343,473
A33300	Interest paid	(14,155,168)	(9,536,911)
A33500	Income tax paid	(3,712,477)	(3,220,206)
AAAA	Net cash from (used in) operating activities	91,805,010	(6,695,471)

(Continued)

THE SHANGHAI COMMERCIAL & SAVINGS BANK, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

Codes		For the Year Ended December 31	
		2022	2021
	Cash flows from investing activities		
B02700	Acquisition of properties	\$ (1,247,367)	\$ (843,564)
B02800	Proceeds from disposal of properties	326,924	5,208
B02600	Proceeds from assets for sale	-	261,345
B03700	Increase in refundable deposits	(786,474)	(46)
B03800	Decrease in refundable deposits	-	163,666
B04500	Acquisition of intangible assets	(271,345)	(169,240)
B05400	Acquisition of investment properties	(276,213)	(335,733)
B06700	Increase in other assets	(888,558)	(3,744,492)
BBBB	Net cash from (used in) investing activities	(3,143,033)	(4,662,856)
	Cash flows from financing activities		
C00300	Increase in funds borrowed from central bank and Banks	-	11,735,070
C00400	Decrease in funds borrowed from central bank and Banks	(17,787,080)	-
C01400	Proceeds from issuance of bank debentures	4,070,000	5,000,000
C01500	Payments for bank debentures	(22,367,720)	(4,900,000)
C03000	Increase in guarantee deposits received	18,016	141,806
C03100	Decrease in guarantee deposits received	(278,319)	(89,106)
C04020	Payments for principal portion of lease liabilities	(814,716)	(745,095)
C04500	Cash dividend	(8,057,406)	(7,609,771)
C04600	Cash capital increase	14,060,000	-
C05800	Changes in non-controlling interests	(503,283)	(476,048)
CCCC	Net cash from (used in) financing activities	(31,660,508)	3,056,856
DDDD	Effects of exchange rate changes on the balance of cash held in foreign currencies	12,748,616	(5,491,573)
EEEE	Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	69,750,085	(13,793,044)
E00100	Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	182,050,068	195,843,112
E00200	Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	\$ 251,800,153	\$ 182,050,068

Reconciliation of the amounts in the consolidated statements of cash flows with the equivalent items reported in the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2022 and 2021:

Codes		December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
E00210	Cash and cash equivalents in consolidated balance sheets	\$ 63,757,313	\$ 70,381,813
E00220	Due from the Central Bank and call loans to banks which fall within the definition of cash and cash equivalents under IAS 7	188,042,840	111,389,769
E00230	Securities purchased under resale agreements which fall within the definition of cash and cash equivalents under IAS 7	-	278,486
E00200	Cash and cash equivalents in consolidated statements of cash flows	\$ 251,800,153	\$ 182,050,068

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements. (Concluded)

THE SHANGHAI COMMERCIAL & SAVINGS BANK, LTD.

2022 Earnings Distribution Plan

Unit : NT\$

Items	Total
Beginning Unappropriated Retained Earnings	\$15,267,641,242
Net Income for the period	14,937,869,544
Add: Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	79,273,737
Less : Gain on disposal of equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	(1,747,568,189)
Net income for the period after adjusting items should be included in the unappropriated retained earnings	\$13,269,575,092
Reserves:	
Less : Special reserve (Note 4)	(5,583,504,953)
Retained earnings available for distribution for this period	\$22,953,711,381
Distribution item :	
Cash dividends to common share holders (\$1.80 per share)	(8,750,885,652)
Unappropriated Retained Earnings	\$14,202,825,729

Note :

1. It is planned to give priority to handle all kinds of distributions with earnings in 2022.
2. The cash dividends are distributed pro rata and are rounded down to the nearest whole number. The fractional balance of dividends less than NT\$1 will be summed up and recognized as other income of the Company.
3. According to Article 50, Paragraph 1 of the Banking Act, "unless and until the accumulated legal reserve equals the Bank's paid in capital the maximum cash profits which may be distributed shall not exceed 15% of the Bank's paid-in capital", and Article 50, Paragraph 2, "in the event that the accumulated legal reserve equals or exceeds a Bank's paid-in capital, the restrictions stipulated in the preceding paragraph shall not apply", the Company's accumulated legal reserve NT\$64,476,032,582 has exceeded the Company's paid-in capital NT\$48,616,031,400 for the year ended December 31, 2022. Therefore, Article 50, Paragraph 1 of the Banking Act on the earnings distribution shall not apply.
4. The Special reserve is based on Article 41, Paragraph 1 of the Securities and Exchange Act and the Banking Bureau's requirement dated March 31, 2021 (Ref. No. 1090150022).
5. Information Disclosure :
 - (1). The legal reserve equals or exceeds 75% of the Company's paid-in capital.
 - (2). The capital adequacy ratio, in the latest financial statement as audited by the accountant, after deducting cash earnings distribution, cash dividend issued from the Company's paid-in capital and from the legal reserve, exceeds 12.5%. The ratio of Tier I capital exceeds 10.5%. The capital adequacy ratio was audited by the accountant.
 - (3). There is no insufficiency or misrepresentation in allowances (including provision for guarantee liabilities), overdue loans or provision for loss on non-credit assets as examined in the latest financial examination or competent authority.
 - (4). In February, 2023, the last month before the earnings distribution for 2022 approved by the board of directors, the Company's NPL ratio is 0.18%, which is over the average of Domestic Banks 0.16% but doesn't exceed 1.5%. The Company's coverage ratio is 833.44%, which is lower than the average of Domestic Banks 845.18%.
 - (5). There is no punishment over NT\$100 million penalties or due to Article 61-1 of the Banking Act

except ordering correction in 2022, the last year before the earnings distribution approved by the board of directors.

- (6). The legal reserve has exceeded the Company's paid-in capital. Pursuant to Article 50, Paragraph 2 of the Banking Act, the allocation of the legal reserve is non-mandatorily in the earnings distribution.
- (7). The cash dividend NT\$ 8,750,886 thousand exceeds 15% of the Company's paid-in capital NT\$48,616,031 thousand.
- (8). The earnings distribution is either not issued from the legal reserve or the Company's paid-in capital.
- (9). The remuneration of directors and employees' compensation recognized in the financial report for 2022 were NT\$48,500 thousand and NT \$76,000 thousand, respectively.

Chairman: LEE CHING YEN STEPHEN

President: LIN, CHIH-HUNG

Chief Accountant: HSU, SHOU-MING

THE SHANGHAI COMMERCIAL & SAVINGS BANK, LTD.

Comparison Table of Amended Articles of Rules of Procedure for Shareholders Meetings

Content of Article after Amendment	Content of Article before Amendment
<p>Article 2</p> <p>Unless otherwise provided by law , regulation, or the articles of incorporation, this Corporation's shareholders meetings shall be convened by the board of directors.</p> <p><u>The Bank's shareholders' meetings can be held by means of visual communication network or other methods promulgated by the competent authority. Relevant procedures of the visual communication meeting are in compliance with the Company Act and applicable laws and regulations.</u></p> <p>This Corporation shall furnish the attending shareholders or their proxies (collectively, "shareholders"), with an attendance book to sign, or attending shareholders may hand in a sign-in card in lieu of signing in. The number of shares in attendance shall be calculated according to the shares indicated by the attendance book and sign-in cards handed in plus the number of shares whose voting rights are exercised by correspondence or electronically.</p> <p>Shareholders shall attend shareholders meetings based on attendance cards, sign-in card, or other supporting document.</p>	<p>Article 2</p> <p>Unless otherwise provided by law , regulation, or the articles of incorporation, this Corporation's shareholders meetings shall be convened by the board of directors.</p> <p>This Corporation shall furnish the attending shareholders or their proxies (collectively, "shareholders"), with an attendance book to sign, or attending shareholders may hand in a sign-in card in lieu of signing in. The number of shares in attendance shall be calculated according to the shares indicated by the attendance book and sign-in cards handed in plus the number of shares whose voting rights are exercised by correspondence or electronically.</p> <p>Shareholders shall attend shareholders meetings based on attendance cards, sign-in card, or other supporting document.</p>

Content of Article after Amendment	Content of Article before Amendment
<p>Solicitors soliciting proxy forms shall also bring identification documents for verification.</p> <p>When the government or a juristic person is a shareholder, it may be represented by more than one representative at a shareholders meeting.</p> <p><u>In the event of a virtual shareholders meeting, shareholders wishing to attend the meeting online shall register with visual communication platform used at the meeting two days before the meeting date.</u></p> <p><u>For virtual shareholders meetings, shareholders may begin to register on the virtual meeting platform 30 minutes before the meeting starts.</u></p> <p><u>Shareholders completing registration will be deemed as attend the shareholders meeting in person.</u></p>	<p>Solicitors soliciting proxy forms shall also bring identification documents for verification.</p> <p>When the government or a juristic person is a shareholder, it may be represented by more than one representative at a shareholders meeting.</p>
<p>Article 4</p> <p>The venue for a shareholders meeting shall be the premises of this Corporation, or a place easily accessible to shareholders and suitable for a shareholders meeting. The meeting may begin no earlier than 9 a.m. and no later than 3 p.m.</p> <p><u>The restrictions on the place of the meeting shall not apply when this Corporation convenes a virtual-only shareholders meeting.</u></p>	<p>Article 4</p> <p>The venue for a shareholders meeting shall be the premises of this Corporation, or a place easily accessible to shareholders and suitable for a shareholders meeting. The meeting may begin no earlier than 9 a.m. and no later than 3 p.m.</p>

Content of Article after Amendment	Content of Article before Amendment
<p>Article 8</p> <p>The chair shall call the meeting to order at the appointed meeting time. However, when the attending shareholders do not represent a majority of the total number of issued shares, the chair may announce a postponement, provided that no more than two such postponements, for a combined total of no more than 1 hour, may be made. If the quorum is not met after two postponements, the attending shareholders represent one third or more of the total number of issued shares, a tentative resolution may be adopted pursuant to Article 175, paragraph 1 of the Company Act.</p> <p>When, prior to conclusion of the meeting, the attending shareholders represent a majority of the total number of issued shares, the chair may resubmit the tentative resolution for a vote by the shareholders meeting pursuant to Article 174 of the Company Act.</p> <p><u>In the event of a virtual shareholders meeting, when declaring the meeting open, the chair shall also declare, unless under a circumstance where a meeting is not required to be postponed to or resumed at another time under Article 44-20, paragraph 4 of the Regulations Governing the Administration of Shareholder Services of Public Companies, if the virtual meeting platform or</u></p>	<p>Article 8</p> <p>The chair shall call the meeting to order at the appointed meeting time. However, when the attending shareholders do not represent a majority of the total number of issued shares, the chair may announce a postponement, provided that no more than two such postponements, for a combined total of no more than 1 hour, may be made. If the quorum is not met after two postponements, the attending shareholders represent one third or more of the total number of issued shares, a tentative resolution may be adopted pursuant to Article 175, paragraph 1 of the Company Act.</p> <p>When, prior to conclusion of the meeting, the attending shareholders represent a majority of the total number of issued shares, the chair may resubmit the tentative resolution for a vote by the shareholders meeting pursuant to Article 174 of the Company Act.</p>

Content of Article after Amendment	Content of Article before Amendment
<p>participation in the virtual meeting is obstructed due to natural disasters, accidents or other force majeure events before the chair has announced the meeting adjourned, and the obstruction continues for more than 30 minutes, the meeting shall be postponed to or resumed on another date within five days, in which case Article 182 of the Company Act shall not apply.</p> <p>When this Corporation convenes a hybrid shareholders meeting, and the virtual meeting cannot continue as described in preceding paragraph, if the total number of shares represented at the meeting, after deducting those represented by shareholders attending the virtual shareholders meeting online, still meets the minimum legal requirement for a shareholder meeting, then the shareholders meeting shall continue, and not postponement or resumption thereof under the preceding paragraph is required.</p> <p>Under the circumstances where a meeting should continue as in the preceding paragraph, the shares represented by shareholders attending the virtual meeting online shall be counted towards the total number of shares represented by shareholders present at the meeting, provided these shareholders shall be deemed abstaining from voting on all proposals on meeting agenda of that shareholders meeting.</p>	

Content of Article after Amendment	Content of Article before Amendment
<p>Article 13</p> <p>After an attending shareholder has spoken, the chair may respond in person or direct relevant personnel to respond.</p> <p><u>Where a virtual shareholders meeting is convened, shareholders attending the virtual meeting online may raise questions in writing at the virtual meeting platform from the chair declaring the meeting open until the chair declaring the meeting adjourned. No more than two questions for the same proposal may be raised. Each question shall contain no more than 200 words. The regulations in paragraphs Article 10 to 12 do not apply.</u></p>	<p>Article 13</p> <p>After an attending shareholder has spoken, the chair may respond in person or direct relevant personnel to respond.</p>
<p>Article 16</p> <p>When this Corporation holds a shareholders meeting, electronic means may be listed as one of the channels for the exercise of shareholder voting rights. It may allow the shareholders to exercise voting rights by correspondence or electronic means. When voting rights are exercised by correspondence or electronic means, the method of exercise shall be specified in the shareholders meeting notice. A shareholder exercising voting rights by correspondence or electronic means will be deemed to have attended the meeting in person, but to have waived his/her rights with respect</p>	<p>Article 16</p> <p>When this Corporation holds a shareholders meeting, electronic means may be listed as one of the channels for the exercise of shareholder voting rights. It may allow the shareholders to exercise voting rights by correspondence or electronic means. When voting rights are exercised by correspondence or electronic means, the method of exercise shall be specified in the shareholders meeting notice. A shareholder exercising voting rights by correspondence or electronic means will be deemed to have attended the meeting in person, but to have waived his/her rights with respect</p>

Content of Article after Amendment	Content of Article before Amendment
<p>to the extraordinary motions and amendments to original proposals of that meeting.</p> <p>A shareholder intending to exercise voting rights by correspondence or electronic means under the preceding paragraph shall deliver a written declaration of intent to this Corporation before 2 days before the date of the shareholders meeting. When duplicate declarations of intent are delivered, the one received earliest shall prevail, except when a declaration is made to cancel the earlier declaration of intent.</p> <p>After a shareholder has exercised voting rights by correspondence or electronic means, in the event the shareholder intends to attend the shareholders meeting in person or online, a written declaration of intent to retract the voting rights already exercised under the preceding paragraph shall be made known to this Corporation, by the same means by which the voting rights were exercised, before two business days before the date of the shareholders meeting. If the notice of retraction is submitted after that time, the voting rights already exercised by correspondence or electronic means shall prevail. When a shareholder has exercised voting rights both by correspondence or electronic means</p>	<p>to the extraordinary motions and amendments to original proposals of that meeting.</p> <p>A shareholder intending to exercise voting rights by correspondence or electronic means under the preceding paragraph shall deliver a written declaration of intent to this Corporation before 2 days before the date of the shareholders meeting. When duplicate declarations of intent are delivered, the one received earliest shall prevail, except when a declaration is made to cancel the earlier declaration of intent.</p> <p>After a shareholder has exercised voting rights by correspondence or electronic means, in the event the shareholder intends to attend the shareholders meeting in person or online, a written declaration of intent to retract the voting rights already exercised under the preceding paragraph shall be made known to this Corporation, by the same means by which the voting rights were exercised, before two business days before the date of the shareholders meeting. If the notice of retraction is submitted after that time, the voting rights already exercised by correspondence or electronic means shall prevail. When a shareholder has exercised voting rights both by correspondence or electronic means</p>

Content of Article after Amendment	Content of Article before Amendment
<p>deemed to be passed, and their effectiveness is also the same as voting.</p> <p>Except as otherwise provided of law or regulations, a shareholder shall be entitled to one vote for each share held.</p> <p>Except for trust enterprises or stock agencies approved by the competent authority, when a person who acts as the proxy for two or more shareholders, the number of voting power represented by him/her shall not exceed 3% of the total number of voting shares of the company, otherwise, the portion of excessive voting power shall not be counted.</p> <p><u>When this Corporation convenes a virtual shareholders meeting, after the chair declares the meeting open, shareholders attending the meeting online shall cast votes on proposals and elections on the virtual meeting platform before the chair announces the voting session ends or will be deemed abstained from voting.</u></p> <p><u>In the event of a virtual shareholders meeting, votes shall be counted at once after the chair announces the voting session ends, and results of votes and elections shall be announced immediately.</u></p> <p><u>When this Corporation convenes a hybrid shareholders meeting, if shareholders who have registered to accordance with paragraph 4 decide to attend the physical shareholders</u></p>	<p>deemed to be passed, and their effectiveness is also the same as voting.</p> <p>Except as otherwise provided of law or regulations, a shareholder shall be entitled to one vote for each share held.</p> <p>Except for trust enterprises or stock agencies approved by the competent authority, when a person who acts as the proxy for two or more shareholders, the number of voting power represented by him/her shall not exceed 3% of the total number of voting shares of the company, otherwise, the portion of excessive voting power shall not be counted.</p>

Content of Article after Amendment	Content of Article before Amendment
<p><u>attend the meeting online in meeting in person, they shall revoke their registration two days before the shareholders meeting in the same manner as they registered. If their registration is not revoked within the time limit, they may only attend the shareholders meeting online.</u></p> <p><u>When shareholders exercise voting rights by correspondence or electronic means, unless they have withdrawn the declaration of intent and attended the shareholders meeting online, except for extraordinary motions, they will not exercise voting rights on the original proposals or make any amendments to the original proposals or exercise voting rights on amendments to the original proposal.</u></p>	
<p>Article 16-1</p> <p>Matters relating to the resolutions of a shareholders meeting shall be recorded in the meeting minutes. The meeting minutes shall be signed or sealed by the chair of the meeting and a copy distributed to each shareholder within 20 days after the conclusion of the meeting. The meeting minutes may be produced and distributed in electronic form.</p> <p>This Corporation may distribute the meeting minutes of the preceding paragraph by means of a public announcement made through the MOPS.</p>	<p>Article 16-1</p> <p>Matters relating to the resolutions of a shareholders meeting shall be recorded in the meeting minutes. The meeting minutes shall be signed or sealed by the chair of the meeting and a copy distributed to each shareholder within 20 days after the conclusion of the meeting. The meeting minutes may be produced and distributed in electronic form.</p> <p>This Corporation may distribute the meeting minutes of the preceding paragraph by means of a public announcement made through the MOPS.</p>

Content of Article after Amendment	Content of Article before Amendment
<p>The meeting minutes shall accurately record the year, month, day, and place of the meeting, the chair's full name, the methods by which resolutions were adopted, and a summary of the deliberations and their results, and shall be retained for the duration of the existence of this Corporation.</p> <p>Where a virtual shareholders meeting is convened, in addition to the particulars to be included in the meeting minutes as described in the preceding paragraph, the start time and end time of the shareholders meeting, how the meeting is convened, the chair's and secretary's name, and actions to be taken in the event of disruption to the virtual meeting platform or participation in the meeting online due to natural disasters, accidents or other force majeure events, and how issues are dealt with shall also be included in the minutes.</p>	<p>The meeting minutes shall accurately record the year, month, day, and place of the meeting, the chair's full name, the methods by which resolutions were adopted, and a summary of the deliberations and their results, and shall be retained for the duration of the existence of this Corporation.</p>